Form PTO-1595 1-31-92



09-15-2004



102836891

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Our Ref.: 15-258

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation ServicesCommissioner of Patents

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1430	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Perimeter Industries 9/10/04	<i></i>
2 12 24	Name: Nelson A. Taylor Co., Inc.
9/10-09	Internal Address:
1	Street Address: 66 Kingsboro Avenue
	Ü
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Gloversville
	State/Country: New York
☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name	Zip: 12078
☐ Qther	
Execution Date: October 6, 2003	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
4. Application indinocity of patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A Potent Application No(s)	D. Dotant No(a)
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
(1)	(1)5,247,897
(2)	(2)
(3)	(3)
Additional numbers attached Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:1
concerning document should be mailed:	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Name: Alan M. Kagen	⊠ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
1100 North Glebe Road	
	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
8th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	14-1140.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Si ements and signature.	
Tense best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
of the original document.	
<i>(</i>)	
Alan M. Kagen A hm. ka	September 10, 2004
Name of Person Signing Signal	
Reg. No. 36,178	
Total number of pages including original cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]	
7/14/2004 ECDOPER 00000041 5247897	
FC:8021 40.00 OP	

879305

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Pursuant to Section 2.1 of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 2003, by and between Perimeter Industries, a corporation incorporated in the State of California, of 1532 W 132nd St, Gardena, California 90249 ("ASSIGNOR"), and Nelson A. Taylor Co., Inc., a New York corporation, of 66 Kingsboro Avenue, Gloversville, NY 12078 ("ASSIGNEE"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR to the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as "jacketed cushioning device and method of manufacture", number 711619, Patent number 5,247,897 dated September 28, 1993 (the "Patent"), and ASSIGNOR further agrees that such assignment includes all goodwill represented thereby and arising from the use thereof, together with all rights to prosecute, register, issue, renew, and maintain in force said Patent and the resulting registration in the United States and all other countries, and all rights to enforce the Patent against infringements in ASSIGNEE's name at ASSIGNEE's expense and for ASSIGNEE's benefit. Furthermore, ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers reasonably necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the Patent and reasonably cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference at no cost or expense to ASSIGNOR and without requirement of the payment of any fees or other amounts by ASSIGNOR.

Furthermore, ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be reasonably necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements and to perform all affirmative acts which may be reasonably necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States Patent to the ASSIGNEE, at no cost or expense to ASSIGNOR and without requirement of the payment of any fees or other amounts by ASSIGNOR.

Furthermore, the ASSIGNOR requests the Commissioner of Patents and the Patent Office of any foreign or designated country to issue any and all letters patent of the United States or any foreign or designated country to said ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNEE of the ASSIGNOR'S interest in said Patent.

Furthermore, this instrument shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR, and their lawful representatives, successors and assigns.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has duly executed this Assignment effective on the ove first written. date above first written.

ASSIGNOR

PERIMETER INDUSTRIE

ASSIGNEE:

NELSON A. TAYLOR CO., INC.

Robert Khalife, Vice President - Finance

Witnessed

Date: 10/6/03

70782(Word)

STATE OF NEW YORK

:ss.:

Cynthia Walsh
Notary Public, State of New York
Fulton County #01WA6095951
Commission Expires July 21, 2007

COUNTY OF FUTON

On the 2nd day of October in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared ROBERT KHALIFE, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF Angele:

On the day of October in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared performed by the following personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

A. C. TAYLOR
Commission # 1427055
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Jun 27, 2007

RECORDED: 09/10/2004

70598(Word)